
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members of the LICENSING AND 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for: 
Maureen Brown, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance  
E-mail: maureen.brown@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523225
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 11 September 2015

Membership of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee

Cllr Simon Inchbald (Chairman)
Cllr Patricia Ellis (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr John Fraser
Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith

Cllr Mike Hodge
Cllr Peter Isherwood
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Carole King
Cllr Libby Piper
Cllr Bob Upton

Substitutes
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Nick Williams

Cllr John Williamson

Dear Councillors

A meeting of the LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2015

TIME: 10.00 AM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING

The Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


This meeting will be webcast from the conclusion of Informal Question Time and 
can be viewed by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk 

 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/


NOTE FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2015 (to be laid on the 
table half an hour before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

To receive apologies for absence and to report any substitutions

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive from members declarations of interest in relation to any items 
included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with the Waverley 
Code of Local Government Conduct.

4.  QUESTIONS  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

5.  ACTION AUTHORISED  

To receive any action taken by the Executive Director after consultation with 
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman since the last meeting.

LICENSING ACT 2003 ITEMS
There are no items for discussion under this heading

OTHER LICENSING ITEMS

6.  HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY REVIEW  (Pages 5 - 88)

The purpose of the report is to enable the Committee to consider proposed 
changes to the Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Licensing Policy following a 
review by officers and the Deregulation Act 2015, and to agree it as a basis for 
consultation.

Waverley’s current Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Licensing policy was 
originally adopted by the Council in July 2010 and was last revised on 16 July 
2013.  Officers have conducted a further review of a number of conditions 
which they feel require updating/clarifying, to incorporate changes in legislation 
and also proposes the introduction of a penalty points system.

Recommendation



It is recommended that the Licensing and Regulatory Committee

1. considers the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy at Annexe 1 and agrees it, with or without amendments, as a 
basis for consultation; and

2. recommends to the Council that an interim fee of £150 be 
introduced for a 3-year driver’s licence.

7.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman:-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100B(5) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100l 
of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of the 
revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (to be identified, as necessary, at the 
meeting).

8.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any items in the agenda.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Maureen Brown, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523225 or by 

email at maureen.brown@waverley.gov.uk



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE – 24 SEPTEMBER  2015
___________________________________________________________________
Title:

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY REVIEW

[Wards Affected: All]
___________________________________________________________________
Summary and purpose:

The purpose of this report is to enable the Committee to consider proposed changes 
to the Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Licensing Policy following a review by officers 
and the Deregulation Act 2015, and to agree it as a basis for consultation.

Waverley’s current Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Licensing policy was originally 
adopted by the Council in July 2010 and was last revised on 16 July 2013.  Officers 
have conducted a further review of a number of conditions which they feel require 
updating/clarifying, to incorporate changes in legislation and also proposes the 
introduction of a penalty points system.

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:

Taxis play an important part in the overall public transport network in the Borough 
and contribute to policies on the environment and improving lives.

Financial implications:

The resource implications would be the cost of the consultation on the policy, the 
possible advertising of any fee changes and following adoption the printing (internal) 
and posting of approximately 300 updated policy booklets to licensees.

Legal implications:

Policies or guidelines should not be established by the Body (in this case, the 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee) which regulates or determines a function.  The 
Waverley Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing policy should therefore be 
determined by Council.  Accordingly, this Committee is asked to address the policy 
issues around such licensing and make recommendations to Council to update 
Waverley’s policy regarding taxi and private hire licensing.  

The Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy guides those 
responsible for licensing and enforcement and applicants/licensees. Policies, and the 
application of them, can be subject to legal challenge.  Application of a policy as a 
rule and failure to consider individual cases on their own merit could lead to 
successful legal challenge.



Equality and diversity implications:

The  Equality Act 2010 requires the Council to consider the impact of policies on 
those with protected characteristics.

Introduction

1. On 20 July 2010 the Waverley’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy was adopted by the Council with the latest amendments adopted in 
July 2013.  Since that time a number of issues have come to the attention of 
officers, who feel that these conditions need to be reviewed, a penalty points 
system added and changes made in light of the Deregulation Bill 2015.

2. Once considered by the Licensing and Regulatory Committee the policy, with 
any amendments, will be sent out for consultation.

Changes to ‘taxi’ legislation following the Deregulation Act 2015

3. The Deregulation Act 2015 has introduced three changes to taxi legislation 
which will come into effect on 1 October 2015:

 Drivers’ licences to be granted for 3 years (or for such lesser period as 
the Council think appropriate in the circumstances of the case);

 Private Hire Operators’ licences to be granted for 5 years (or for such 
lesser period as the Council think appropriate in the circumstances of 
the case);

 Private Hire Operators will be able to sub-contract a booking across 
council boundaries. 

In order to make a 3 year driver’s licence available, the Council will need to 
agree an appropriate interim fee of £150 which is not currently within the fee 
schedule.  It is proposed that when the fees are then calculated for 2016-17, a 
fee for a 3 year driver’s licence will also be included and, if after calculations 
the proposed fee is less than the interim fee charged, drivers will be eligible to 
receive a refund of the difference.

Officer Proposed Changes to Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Licensing Policy

4 A copy of the current Hackney Carriage Policy, with proposed amendments 
marked in colour, is attached at Annexe 1.

5. A number of minor administrative changes and typo corrections have been 
made, however the main items proposed by officers are:

A. Application Process Time Limit: Once submitted and accepted as part 
of the application process for a first licence, a DBS and/or Medical will only 
remain acceptable for 6 months.  If an application has not been completed 
within a period of 6 months , applicants will be required to start the process 
again which will include obtaining a new DBS and/or Medical.



B. Removal of the LPG condition: with a revised condition instead to 
incorporate any changes to the vehicle and not just LPG conversion, 
namely:-

“Any changes/modifications to the manufacturer’s original construction of 
the vehicle including modification, adaption, fixtures, fittings, stickers, 
decals or decorative painting must be applied for and authorised by the 
Council prior to being carried out.”

C. Medical Report: proposed change to being required every 3 years in line 
with a 3 year renewal and consider removing the requirement for yearly 
medicals once drivers reach the age of 60, or alternative
[...]
r age limit for a vehicle to be licensed.
(A petition from licensed drivers requesting abolition of age policy is 
attached at Annexe 2)

I. Vehicle testing – generally at Guildford testing station or other as 
nominated by Waverley BC.

J. Private hire exemption from requirement to display plate -  add into policy 

K.  Advertising on/in vehicles
 

L. Convictions – wording re allegations and sexual offences change re 
Rotherham report

M.  Cost of fees - 3 year and 5 year licence

N. Knowledge fee to be separate from licence fee – fee should be same as 
renewal fee with difference for knowledge test.

O. Penalty Points System – The introduction of a scheme whereby penalty 
points are issued to drivers by way of a disciplinary procedure.  Such 
schemes are already in operation in a number of boroughs and initial 
indications from taxi drivers have indicated support for such a scheme. 

Attached at Annexe 3 is the Proposed Timetable for the consultation. 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              
Human Rights Implications

6. The Human Rights Act 1998 incorporated into English law the protection of 
human rights enshrined in the European Convention on Human Rights 
(ECHR).  The Council must have regard to the human rights of individuals 
affected by its decisions.  In determining applications for licences and in 
matters of enforcement, the Council will have regard to Article 1 of the First 
Protocol of the ECHR (the right to the peaceful enjoyment of one’s 
possessions) (where applicable), Article 6 (the right to a fair hearing), and 
Article 8 (the right to respect for a person’s private and family life, is home 
and his correspondence).

Conclusion

7. The Committee is asked to consider the proposed changes to the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy and agree it as a basis for public 
consultation.  The Policy is ultimately agreed by the Council as part of the 
Policy Framework, and the final proposed changes resulting from the 
consultation will be recommended by the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee to the Council with an anticipated implementation date of 1 March 
2016.



Recommendation

It is recommended that the Licensing and Regulatory Committee

1. considers the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy at 
Annexe 1 and agrees it, with or without amendments, as a basis for 
consultation; and

2. recommends to the Council that an interim fee of £150 be introduced for a 3-
year driver’s licence.

Background Papers

Waverley Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.
___________________________________________________________________
CONTACT OFFICER:

Name: Paul Hughes Telephone: 01483 523189   
 E-mail: paul.hughes@waverley.gov.uk

mailto:paul.hughes@waverley.gov.uk




1

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing

Policy and Application Process

2015 REVIEW OF POLICY

http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&frm=1&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0CAcQjRw&url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.supercabby.co.uk%2Ffield-day-victoria-park-taxi-and-private-hire-arrangements%2F&ei=gq1cVIPKEuL07AbSooGoAg&bvm=bv.79184187,d.ZGU&psig=AFQjCNEVsUw_SlwPw6-CJ6-ddXGKcp81_g&ust=1415446267612299


2

CONTENTS

Part Title Page

1. Introduction and General Information 3
1. Information sharing 65
2. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers 65
3. Taxis (Hackney Carriages) and Private Hire Vehicles 65
4. Private Hire Operators 76
5. Fees Payable for licences 76
6. Fares for hackney carriages (tariff) 87
7. Byelaws for hackney carriages 7/47
8. Hackney carriage stands (taxi ranks) 7

2. Licences for Drivers 9
The next steps for new applicants 11

3. Licences for Vehicles 13
Policy requirements for vehicle licences 15

4. Licences for Private Hire Operators 18

5. The Council
[...]
e, and the setting of fees for licences.  

Changes to taxi and private hire licensing policies will normally be subject to 
consultation with licensees, which is usually both face to face at a meeting, and 
by email, giving opportunity for all to make comment.  There are twice yearly 
liaison meetings between the Chairman of the Committee and the licence-
holders.  All licence-holders are invited by email to attend these meetings.

The Council also has a Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee, which 
often follows on after the meetings of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
on the same date.  It will normally deal with individual applications which need a 
decision, where the issues involved are beyond the scope of matters which the 
officers are allowed to deal with.  Among other things, issues such as new or 
existing drivers where there may be criminal or driving convictions to deal with, 
complaints of a serious nature and similar situations will be considered by this 
Sub-Committee.  Such issues are not generally considered in the open meeting, 
so the press and public will be excluded.

The Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee will also consider requests 
for increases in the taxi fare scale and some miscellaneous matters.

[N.B.  There are also Licensing Sub-Committees which deal specifically with 
the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 and deal with pubs, clubs 
and gambling matters.  These meetings are normally held in the morning, 
starting at 10.00 am.]

PART 6



24

COMPLAINTS, DISCUSSIONS AND INTERVIEWS

On occasions, such as when a complaint is received, officers may request a 
licensee to attend the Council offices for discussion.  The information notes at 
Annexe 10 outline the nature of the discussion.

If a licensee is invited to attend a formal interview (rather than an informal 
discussion), the licensee will be informed of his legal rights with regard to the 
interview.  



25

PART 7

PENALTY POINTS SYSTEM

Hackney ca

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing and Regulatory Committee 7
24.09.15

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE  -  24 SEPTEMBER 
2015

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING - <DATE>

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Simon Inchbald (Chairman)
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr John Fraser
Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith
Cllr Mike Hodge

Cllr Peter Isherwood
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Carole King
Cllr Libby Piper
Cllr Bob Upton

Apologies 
Cllr Patricia Ellis

11. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2015 were confirmed and signed.

12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 2.)

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Patricia Ellis.

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3.)

There were no interests declared under this heading.

LICENSING ACT 2003 ITEMS

There are no items to report under this heading.

OTHER LICENSING ITEMS 

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL 

BACKGROUND PAPERS

The background papers relating to the following items in Part I and II are as 
specified in the agenda for the Committee.

14. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY REVIEW (Agenda item 6.)



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 8
24.09.15

Members received the report to enable them to consider proposed changes to the 
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Licensing Policy following a review by officers and 
the Deregulation Act 2015, and to agree it as a basis for consultation.

An additional paper was tabled which had been received since the agenda was 
published.  The document was entitled ‘Suggestions Tackling Child Sexual 
Exploitation’ produced by the Rotherham Steering Group Against Child Sexual 
Exploitation and contained suggested policies, including those regarding taxi 
licensing, to help safeguard children.  The Committee was invited to consider the 
inclusions of the suggestions in the document into the Waverley Licensing Policy.  

Members discussed in detail those suggestions and noted that some were already 
in place for licensed drivers.  The Committee noted that a number of suggestions 
were within the domain of the Police and others were unenforceable for Waverley 
licensed drivers or costs to drivers would be prohibitive.  The Committee therefore 
not to include those suggestions in the draft Waverley Taxi Policy.

The Committee turned to the proposed changes to the Waverley Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Licensing Policy and accepted the proposed changes  A-O in 
the agenda report with the following comments:

L. To ensure drivers understand the implications of accepting a Police caution.  
Officers said that this was already explained to drivers.

O. Any penalty points incurred by drivers will be added to their record and 
enable Officers to see when the maximum has been reached, at which time 
a driver would be asked to appear before the Sub-Committee.

The Committee then paged the draft Policy and identified some minor errors and 
changes to wording which Officers would incorporate in the draft policy prior to it 
going out to consultation.

RESOLVED that the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy be 
agreed with amendments as a basis for consultation.

The Committee further agreed to RECOMMEND to the COUNCIL that 
an interim fee of £150 be introduced for a 3-year driver’s licence.

PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT

There were no matters to report under this heading.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.45 am

Chairman


